Customers with a date of initial application of 1 April 2017. As a result, The National
Archives has changed its accounting policy for revenue recognition as detailed below.

The National Archives has applied IFRS 15 using the cumulative effect method i.e. by
recognising the cumulative effect of initially applying IFRS15 as an adjustment to the
opening balance of equity at 1 April 2017. Therefore, the comparative information has
not been restated and continues to be reported under IAS 18.

70

Significant revenue stream recognition changes as a result of the newly adopted
accounting policy include a deferral of income from a software development contract
that would be recognised in year under IAS 18 of £1m (associated costs deferred
£630k) and recognition of lump sum payments for licensing resales that were deferred
under IAS 18 Revenue.

The following tables summarise the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the 31 March 2018
financial reports.

Statement of Financial Position:
for the year ended 31 March 2018

Impact of changing accounting policy

As reported

£000
Adjustments

£000

Balances
without

adoption of
IFRS15

£000

Non-current assets:

Property, plant and equipment 165,677 - 165,677

Intangible assets 20,841 - 20,841

Prepayments and accrued income  237 - 237

186,755 - 186,755

Current assets:

Inventories 106 - 106

Contract assets 5 (5) -

Trade and other receivables 311 - 311

Other current assets 3,083 196 3,279

Cash and cash equivalents 13 - 13

Total current assets 3,518 191 3,709

Total assets 190,273 191 190,464

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (468) - (468)

Contract liabilities (271) 271 -

Provisions (13) - (13)

Other liabilities (4,797) (286) (5,083)

Total current liabilities (5,549) (15) (5,564)

Total assets less current liabilities  184,724 176 184,900

Non-current liabilities:

Other liabilities (800) (406) (1,206)

Provisions (198) - (198)

Total non-current liabilities (998) (406) (1,404)

Total assets less liabilities 183,726 (230) 183,496

Taxpayers' equity and other reserves:

General fund 60,123 (230) 59,893

Donated asset reserve 5 - 5

Revaluation reserve 123,598 - 123,598

Total equity 183,726 (230) 183,496

71

Statement of Comprehensive Net Expenditure
for the year ended 31 March 2018

Impact of changing accounting policy

As reported
£000

Adjustments
£000

Balances
without

adoption of
IFRS15

£000

Income from sale of goods and services (9,295) (129) (9,424)

Total operating income (9,295) (129) (9,424)

Staff costs 24,816 - 24,816

Depreciation and impairment charges 6,548 - 6,548

Other operating expenditure 12,980 415 13,395

Total operating expenditure 44,344 415 44,759

Net operating expenditure 35,049 286 35,335

Statement of Cash Flows
for the year ended 31 March 2018

 Impact of changing accounting policy

As reported
£000

Adjustments
£000

Balances
without

adoption of
IFRS15

£000

Cash flows from operating activities

Net operating cost (35,049) (286) (35,335)

Adjustments for non-cash transactions 6,531 - 6,531

Adjustments for gain on disposal (4) - (4)

(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables (657) (196) (853)

(Increase)/decrease in contract assets (5) 5 -

(Increase)/decrease in inventories (24) - (24)

Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables (550) 692 142

Increase/(decrease) in contract liabilities 271 (271) -

less movements in payables relating to items not passing through the
Statement of Comprehensive Net Expenditure

(8) - (8)

less movements in opening balance relating to items not passing through
the Statement of Comprehensive Net Expenditure

710 (710) -

Add release of IFRS15 adjustment - 766 766

less movements in fixed assets relating to items not passing through the
Statement of Comprehensive Net Expenditure

19 - 19

Use of provisions (6) - (6)

Net cash outflow from operating activities (28,772) - (28,772)

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (1,329) - (1,329)

Proceeds of disposal of property, plant and equipment 4 - 4

Net cash outflow from investing activities (1,325) - (1,325)

Cash flows from financing activities

From the Consolidated Fund (Supply) - current year 30,105 - 30,105

Payment of Consolidated Fund Extra Receipts - - -

Net financing 30,105 - 30,105
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents in the period
before adjustment for receipts and payments to the Consolidated
Fund

8 - 8

Payments of amounts due to the Consolidated Fund - - -

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 5 - 5

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  13 - 13

72

Standards issued but not effective

Certain new standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards have
been published that The National Archives will be required to apply on or after 1 April
2018 or later periods, following EU-adoption and as applied by the FReM. These